
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting - https://vimeo.com/496799660 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Ahmed Ali (Chair), Clay, Lanchbury, Russell and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a 
meeting is held can include reference to more than one place 
including electronic, digital or virtual locations such as Internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The 
recording of the webcast will also be available for viewing after the 
meeting has ended. 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 November 2020. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   External Audit Update Report - January 2021 
The report of the Council’s external auditor (Mazars) is enclosed. 
 

11 - 24 

6.   Internal Audit Assurance Report Quarter 3 - to follow   
 

 

7.   Outstanding Audit Recommendations Quarter 3 - to follow   
 

 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may do so if 
invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda and want 
to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the Chair.  
Members of the public are requested to bear in mind the current guidance regarding 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to consider submitting comments via email to the 
Committee Officer rather than attending the meeting in person.  The contact details of 
the Committee Officer for this meeting are listed below. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council meetings can be found on the Council’s 
website www.manchester.gov.uk  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive,  
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email:andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 

 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 11 January 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020  

 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 
 
This Audit Committee meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ahmed Ali - In the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Lanchbury and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted members: Dr Barker and Dr S Downs  
 
Also Present: 
Karen Murray (Mazars) - External Auditor 
Alastair Newall (Mazars) - External Auditor 
 
Apologies: Councillor Russell 
 
AC/20/31 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 as a correct record. 
 
 
AC/20/32 Final Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the report of Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which sought approval of the revised accounts containing amendments. The report 
also sought approval and acknowledgement of the letter of representation. The 
accounts had been updated from those reported to the July Committee and take 
account of any changes that have arisen since that time including the findings of 
external audit. 
 
The Chief Accountant provided an update to the reports and highlighted the 
amendments made relating to pension liability with a reduction of £26million and the 
inclusion of heritage assets with a value of under £100,000. The audit work was still 
ongoing since the production of the report, this related to the audit of property, plant 
and equipment. The Committee was informed that an error had been identified within 
the figure used to calculate the Group Reserves and Airport Investment which 
equated to a figure of £3million, however the total figure for Group materiality is over 
£36million and no change was required to be made because it is not a material 
adjustment. An over valuation of council property had been identified (£12million), the 
Council’s external valuers had engaged an external valuer to review the valuations 
provided by the Council’s external valuer on specialised assets. The valuations made 
on the reviews undertaken are within the tolerance levels except for the valuation 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020  

 
 

given for the Etihad Stadium which the external Auditors valuers valued the asset 
£19million more than that of the Council’s valuers. The Committee was advised that 
none of the issues raised would impact on the Council’s reserves. 
 
The Chair invited member to comment and ask questions. 
 
A member referred to the ongoing valuations work and asked when this would be 
completed. 
 
It was reported that the external auditors were in the process of completing the audit 
by Monday 30 November, although further information was required on the Etihad 
Stadium. 
 
The Committee acknowledged and thanked the Council accounts team and the 
Council’s external auditors for their hard work in the completion of the accounts and 
the external audit, under such difficult circumstances. 
 
Decisions  
 
1. To note the amendments made to the annual accounts since they were reported 

to the Audit Committee in July. 
 
2. To approve the revised annual accounts including the accounting policies 

contained within them. 

 
3. To approve and acknowledge the letter of representation in Appendix 1, which will 

be signed by the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer. 
 
 
AC/20/33 External Auditor Report on the Accounts 2091/20 
 
The Committee considered the report of the of Council’s External Auditors (Mazars), 
which provided detail of the audit of the Council’s accounts and other issues relating 
to the impact of the corona virus on work being undertaken in areas such as 
valuation of the Council’s assets which had identified material uncertainties. Work 
was ongoing to address outstanding matters. It was reported that the external 
auditors would issue an unqualified value for money conclusion for the Council, 
however the Committee was advised that Covid-19 would have an impact on the 
Council’s finances and the Council’s financial planning would need to take account of 
this. 
 
Members referred to the Council’s situation and the financial planning required for the 
future to meet the financial challenges expected as a result of the Covid19 pandemic. 
Members were assured that the Council is prepared to meet those challenges and 
were confident moving forward.  
 
The Committee was advised that a copy of the Conclusion of pending matters – Audit 
completion report would be circulated to Committee Members. 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020  

 
 

A member referred to the valuations of housing stock and asked how the valuers 
worked to ensure the avoidance of double accounting. It was reported that a 
valuation is made of the Council housing stock annually and on to this is added the 
value of work undertaken through PFI. 
   
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
AC/20/34 Adults Audit and Assurance Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director Adult Social Services 
that provided an update on progress in the implementation of outstanding audit 
recommendations across Adults Services. Over the last three years, Internal Audit 
have supported the ongoing process of improvement across Adults Services through 
the performance of audits and assurance reviews focused in areas of risk. Through 
the annual planning cycle a range of areas for detailed, independent assessment 
have been agreed and the findings and recommendations from these have informed 
management action and improvement planning. As a result of this work Internal Audit 
have issued several limited assurance opinion reports containing high priority audit 
recommendations. Whilst progress has been made on developing solutions a 
number of actions have not been fully implemented. 
 
The Executive Director Adult Social Services attended the meeting and introduced 
the report and provided the Committee with an update on the work ongoing.  
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the report. 
 
A member welcomed the report which had provided good progress in view of the 
pressures on the service through the Covid19 pandemic. Reference was made to 
reliance on systems such as Microsoft 365 and Liquid Logic but commented that 
systems could have been in place before these systems were introduced to deal with 
management supervision and safeguarding to work with existing systems. 
 
It was reported that work was ongoing to make IT systems reliable and managers 
were ensuring that reporting systems are maintained and recorded onto the systems. 
From an audit perspective it was noted that IT system should support existing 
systems and business requirements. 
 
A member referred to the systems used by Adult Services (Liquid Logic) and Mental 
Health Services (Paris case management system) and asked if there had been any 
issues regarding the systems in view of the outstanding audit recommendations. 
 
It was reported that the is a level of connectivity between Liquid Logic and Paris with 
some issues arising from these relatively new systems but work was ongoing to 
improve practice at ground level and ensure that performance indicators are 
recorded and maintained with the systems in place support the service.    
 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020  

 
 

A member referred to the disability supported accommodation and the
[...]
9 partnerships on 
the Register, 37 (76%) were rated as having ‘High’ governance strength, 12 
(24%) rated as ‘Medium’ and none rated as ‘Low’. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the report. 
 
A member referred to the performance of the Northwards Housing Association and 
the importance of ensuring that a high level of service provision is achieved for 
residents. Officers were asked if lessons could be learned from the success achieved 
by Avro Hallows (TMO) in the procurement of its own repairs and maintenance 
contractor ensure that tenants receive a more cost effective and efficient service. 
Reference was also made to the MIF and The Factory and the focus required for cost 
implications by the MIF Board and in particular, the development of fixed asset cost 
for future events. 
 
It was reported that Northward Housing Association is undergoing a procurement 
process in respect of a repairs and maintenance service and an update would be 
submitted to the Committee on that and other matters relating to the work of Tenant 
Management Organisations. The Committee was informed that work was also 
ongoing in the development of the MIF Board to ensure that there is confidence in 
the Board’s ability to run such a large organisation. Work was also ongoing to look in 
detail at the business plan assumptions of the organisation and to ensure the right 
controls are in place.    
 

Page 9

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020  

 
 

A member referred to the implementation of a four-step rating system as detailed in 
the report and asked officers if there was a timetable for its introduction.  
 
It was reported that the new format report would be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee in March 2021 which would include further detail and explanation of the 
work on partnerships. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report submitted and the comments received on the progress made to 
improve governance arrangements in the partnerships. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

Item 4



Audit Progress Report

P
age 11

Item
 5



11 January 2021 2

1. Audit Progress
2. National Publications

P
age 12

Item
 5



Section 01:
Audit Progress

P
age 13

Item
 5



11 January 2021 4

Audit Progress

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

Audit progress
We completed our external audit of the Council’s 2019/20 financial statements and value for money conclusion in November 2020, signing the audit 
report on 30 November. Audit Committee members were sent an updated Audit Completion Report with the completed audit findings.

We are now awaiting receipt of the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) submission. This work is carried out to instructions issued by 
the National Audit Office and we report to the NAO our conclusions from this work. Should there be any significant findings from this work we will 
report these to the Audit Committee in a subsequent Audit Update Report. 

We will commence our audit planning for the 2020/21 audit in January/February 2021 and will present our Audit Strategy Memorandum to a 
subsequent Audit Committee meeting. We have held regular discussions with the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive & City Treasurer and these help 
us to keep up to date with emerging issues that may impact on our external audit.

External audit work on the Council’s arrangements to deliver value for money in its use of resources

We reported during 2019/20 that the National Audit Office had updated their Code of Audit Practice and that this new Code applies from 2020/21. 
The new Code changes the work that auditors will be required to do, and the related reporting, on Councils arrangements to deliver value for money 
in their use of resources. 

P
age 14

Item
 5



11 January 2021 5

Audit Progress

External audit work on the Council’s arrangements to deliver value for money in its use of resources (continued)

The changes to the reporting requirements means that from 2020/21 we will no longer include a value for money conclusion in our Financial 
Statements Audit Report. We will report our commentary on the Council’s arrangements to deliver value for money in a new Auditor’s Annual Report 
(which replaces the Annual Audit Letter). The NAO Code requires that where auditors identify weaknesses in Council’s arrangements they should 
report recommendations to the Council promptly through the year.

In carrying out our work we will comply with the NAO’s guidance on value for money work, which identifies that the work must have regard to the 
following specific criteria:

• Financial sustainability: how the body plans and manages its resources to ensure it can continue to deliver its services;

• Governance: how the body ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks; and

• Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: how the body uses information about its costs and performance to improve the way it 
manages and delivers its services.

We will keep Audit Committee up to date on our progress as we complete our audit work.

P
age 15

Item
 5



Section 02:
National Publications

P
age 16

Item
 5



11 January 2021 7

National Publications

Publication/update Key points Page

CIPFA

1 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: Disclosure 
Checklist for 2020/21 Accounts 2020/21 Disclosure checklist 8

2 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: Guidance 
Notes for 2020/21 Accounts 2020/21 Code Guidance Notes 8

3 Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities 2021/22 2021/22 SeRCOP Guidance 8

4 Guidance for Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinions 2020/21 Guidance 9

5 A Guide to Local Authority and Public Sector Asset Management Step-by-step guide 9

6 Planning to Deliver Good Value in Demand-led Services (social care) Good practice framework

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  19 January 2021 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 January 2021 
 
This Audit Committee meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ahmed Ali – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Clay, Lanchbury, Russell and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted members: Dr Barker and Dr S Downs  
 
Also present:  
Karen Murray (Mazars) - External Auditor 
Alastair Newall (Mazars) - External Auditor   
 
AC/20/1. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 
AC/20/2. External Audit Update Report - January 2021  
 
The Committee considered the report of Council’s external auditors (Mazars) that 
provided the Committee with an update on audit work carried out. The Committee 
was reminded that the external audit of the Council’s 2019/20 financial statements 
and value for money conclusion in November 2020 and the signing the audit report 
on 30 November 2020. An updated Audit Completion Report with the completed audit 
findings had been circulated to all members of the Audit Committee. The external 
auditors are currently waiting to receive the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA) submission. This work will be carried out to instructions issued by the National 
Audit Office (NAO) and a report will be submitted to the NAO on the conclusions. Any 
significant findings from this work will be reported to the Audit Committee in a 
subsequent Audit Update Report. 
 
The process of audit planning for the 2020/21 audit will start in January/February 
2021 and the Audit Strategy Memorandum will be submitted at the March meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
Reference was made to the National Audit Office updated Code of Audit Practice that 
has now been applied from 2020/21. The new Code changes the work that auditors 
will be required to do, and the related reporting, on Councils arrangements to deliver 
value for money in their use of resources. The changes to the reporting requirements 
will mean that from 2020/21 a value for money conclusion will not be included within 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  19 January 2021 

the Financial Statements Audit Report. A commentary on the Council’s arrangements 
to deliver value for money will now be included in a new Auditor’s Annual Report 
(which replaces the Annual Audit Letter). The NAO Code requires that where auditors 
identify weaknesses in Council arrangements they should report recommendations to 
the Council promptly throughout the year. 
 
The Chair invited questions from members of the Committee. 
 
A member referred to point 8 of the report and requested further explanation of the 
five themes outlined in the MHCLG's response to Sir Tony Redmond’s independent 
review. 
 
It was reported that the themes had been produced in order to provide more central 
co-ordination by bringing together the various strands of government. The Committee 
was informed that it would be unlikely that a single regulator would be established 
and new more simplified process would be introduced to help local authority accounts 
to be more accessible. Other recommendations included the importance of 
appointing independent members to audit committees, member training and the 
processes used by auditors and the meeting of the responsible council officers at 
least once a year. 
 
A member referred to the Value for Money opinion provided by the external auditor 
and asked what the arrangements will now require. 
 
It was reported that the new arrangements would require greater engagement with 
the Council on the arrangements to deliver value for money rather than to present an 
opinion. A longer narrative report will be submitted to provide a balanced assessment 
of the arrangements and processes to highlight changes, to promote good practice or 
actions needed for improvement.   
 
The City Treasurer reported that the impact of Covid19 would be addressed in the 
opinion provided by the Council’s Internal Audit. The recommendations of the 
Redmond report were largely welcomed and work on those had already started in 
respect budget preparations, value for money opinion and the Council’s financial 
resilience. 
 
A member referred to the issues reported on by the external auditor including the 
valuation of property, pensions and other group audits and asked whether this is a 
common theme with other local authority audit work. Reference was also made to 
demise of the Audit Commission and the use of private audit companies providing 
services for the public sector and the challenge for companies to access this very 
specialist market. Reference was also made the deadline for annual accounts and if 
this may be amended and if so what would the likely outcome be to producing final 
accounts on time. 
 
It was reported that this work was common to local authorities and auditors were 
addressing the work to find means to make improvements in those organisations. 
The public sector is reliant on the use of private external audit firms, however the 
PSA did provide a level of independence and controlled the appointment of auditors 
through a tendering process. The tendering process had drove down fees which was 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  19 January 2021 

helpful for local authorities but in doing so may have made the market for that work 
less attractive to private companies. The deadline for the completion of final accounts 
is something the external auditor works toward and the pressure to complete local 
authority/health service audits is considerable due to capacity issues. There were 
concerns that the pressure for external auditors to meet current deadlines is 
unreasonable and the issue if extending the deadline for completing audits had been 
raised. The Committee was advised that accounts will not be signed off until the 
external auditor is satisfied that the audit has been properly completed but work 
would be ongoing to ensure that deadlines are achieved.  
 
Decision 
 
The report was noted. 
 
AC/20/3. Internal Audit Assurance Report Quarter 3  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management that provided an 
update of progress on the agreed audit plan 2020/21, additional work assigned to the 
audit service and copies of the audit opinions issued in the period August to 
December 2020. The Committee was advised that audit work had been impacted 
during the year due to additional work taken on by Internal Audit. This included the 
provision of key support for the covid19 grant schemes to provide ongoing support 
to local businesses and the winter support for children and vulnerable families. The 
availability of resources has also affected the service and a ‘reach out’ had been 
undertaken to provide three additional posts and the subsequent recruitment to 
permanent posts following completion of a service and savings review. Members 
were informed that even with additional resources it will remain a challenge to 
complete all planned audit work by year end as a consequence of client availability 
due to the continued focus on the covid response and recovery which is acute across 
all areas of the Council and particularly within front line services in adults, health 
and care, children’s services and schools. 
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 
 
Members referred to work being done on fraud checks on business grants and the 
impact the involvement of audit staff in this work has had on the audit team for the 
reason that staff are running the checks rather than providing a consultancy and 
facilitating role. Also, what arrangements will there be if the grants system is 
extended past financial year end as it is likely that the pandemic would continue. 
Reference was made to resources available to the Audit team and the involvement of 
Salford Council to undertake audit work on the Council’s ICT function in view of 
potential deletion of vacancies from the team structure. The Head of Risk and 
Internal Audit was asked to comment on the comparison of work undertaken in the 
previous year to this year and was it mandatory to provide an opinion if a sufficient 
amount of work had not been completed. 
 
It was reported that there is not a mandatory requirement to provide an audit opinion, 
however there is a requirement under the current procedures to provide an opinion to 
those charged with responsibility for governance such as the Audit Committee. The 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  19 January 2021 

Committee was advised that heads of audit across the country were using outcomes 
from planned audits and other sources of assurance to inform the production of an 
opinion. Head of Internal Audit stated that other forms of assurance will include his 
own role and engagement in various governance and recovery groups. In providing 
the opinion it was important for the Audit Committee and stakeholders that there is 
clarity on the basis in which the opinion is taken. The CIPFA guidance would be used 
to inform the opinion on potential limitations and/or qualifications required and 
referenced. In noting that the amount of audit work had reduced it was reported that 
audit staff would still be obtaining assurances from planned audits and other work 
such as emergency grants and business recovery work undertaken during the year. 
The issue of using another authority to examine the Council’s ICT work is a routine 
arrangement that is done as a matter of course to involve an outside authority to 
undertake a review. This work was not as a result of the availability of resources. The 
process of appointing staff from the outreach process would begin next week to help 
address the current resource shortfall within the Audit Team for the final quarter and 
into the following year. It was reported that due to the current working arrangements, 
there may be challenges in working with clients during audits in Adults and Children’s 
Services and a degree of flexibility would be required to work with those clients to 
obtain assurances. The new improvement plan would help to obtain those 
assurances following discussions with the areas of services concerned. In response 
to the question on fraud checks it was reported that from the checks being 
undertaken, the majority of the work on business grants is system and process based 
and it was considered the work is valuable in gaining assurance for that area. The 
resource allocated to grant work will not be at the same level as it was previously 
because of confidence in the systems in place and the introduction of a post payment 
assurance plan and the provision of regular updates on their delivery. Further 
discussions will take place on the investigation of potential largescale fraud through 
the business grant scheme and this may impact on the fraud team’s resources. 
Discussions would be held with the Committee on the way forward to priorities work. 
It was reported that in view of the current circumstances the Council faces, it will be 
necessary to decide on priorities for audit work to be undertaken and identifying other 
sources of information. 
 
Members referred to the pressures on the Audit Team in particular, the additional 
responsibilities as a result of Covid19 and the importance of prioritising work to 
ensure that the audit of Children’s and Adults Services and Mental Health Services 
were maintained. Officers were asked for an update on the PSN and what strategy is 
in place to prioritise what audit work will take place and what the issues are in 
accessing clients and if there were other means in obtaining information. Members 
also asked what the Committee could do to support the service to ensure work is 
completed in view that audit work is still a necessary and important function within the 
Council.  
 
The City Treasurer responded and advised the Committee that the peak of the 
pandemic is now being faced by health and social care services and all non-essential 
work needed to stop to allow resources to be focused on maintaining hospital 
capacity and discharges. This relates, in particular to the point made on the capacity 
of clients to take part in audits of their service. In addition, it is necessary to balance 
core business as usual work with the new responsibilities associated with COVID-19.  
Internal Audit expertise has been required for the Business Rates grants assurance 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  19 January 2021 

to ensure fraudulent claims are not paid and to satisfy government assurance 
requirements.  The workload associated with the grants programme for example has 
been shared across Revenues and Benefits, the Work and Skills Team, Finance and 
Internal Audit.  With regard to Financial Management the monthly returns provided to  
MHCLG have been time consuming but an important part of the evidence used to 
secure Government funding for the impact of COVID-19. These examples 
demonstrate that there is a very fine line on the decisions taken on how to prioritise 
capacity.  The pandemic has provided a good demonstration of the strengths within 
the Council services. Reference was also made the administering of the school 
voucher scheme for school children in Manchester and the benefit and level of 
assurance this has provided.   
 
The Committee was informed that issue of capacity also related to auditor’s ability to 
physically access documents to complete a sign off and the priorities of officers on 
more pressing issues such as vaccination work and testing. Internal Audit is not the 
only source of assurance and forms part of the annual opinion. Officers are working 
to obtain information through other sources within the organisation.  
 
It was confirmed that discussions will take place on the priorities to focus on areas 
such as Mental Health Casework and Homelessness due to the level of urgency in 
progressing this work.  
 
The Committee was advised that to best support officers it should continue to 
discharge its function in obtaining assurances and ensuring that audit work is 
completed. It was reported that senior officers are aware of the need to complete 
audit work to maintain and improve the work of the Council services and that the 
findings will be submitted to the Audit Committee.   
 
A member referred to outstanding audit work and asked if it was possible to 
collaborate with other officer colleagues to work smart to complete the work and if 
this was good practice. 
 
It was reported that as an example of collaborative working, work in Adult Services 
would be monitored by audit staff and would involve sitting in on meetings rather than 
just receiving copies of minutes and be at a higher level to take part in checking and 
testing to gain assurance.   
 
A member referred to changes within the staffing structure and what processes are in 
place to ensure that the level of senior management support for the City Treasurer 
will be in place.  
 
It was reported that a suitably qualified member of staff is currently in place for the 
Deputy Treasurer position on an interim basis and interviews would be taking place 
for the permanent replacement in the following week. Whilst there will be reduced 
capacity within Corporate Services, work will continue to ensure the best use of 
existing resources. This will enable the City Treasurer to maintain an overview of the 
work of the department.  
  
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  19 January 2021 

The Committee noted the report and the comments received.  
 
AC/20/4. Outstanding Audit Recommendations Quarter 3  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
and the Head of Audit and Risk Management that provided a summary the current 
implementation position and arrangements for monitoring and reporting internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
 
The Chair invited members of the Committee to ask questions. 
 
A member referred to the Disability Supported Accommodation Services: Quality 
Assurance Framework and expressed concern that the recommendation from 
February 2018, for a register of all details including residents; staff and properties to 
be sent to Performance, Research and Intelligence team was yet to be implemented 
and the no further action was now required. The point was made that it is important 
that detailed records are produced and maintained to better protect vulnerable 
individuals the Council has responsibility for. 
 
It was reported that the recommendation had been implemented from an audit 
perspective that quality assurance checks were in place, however a more accurate 
update on the keeping of accurate registers within properties would be provided to 
members of the Committee. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 

2. To request a report be submitted to provide a review of resources within 
Internal Audit.   

 
 
 


